

Nos. 24-1576(L), 24-1600, 24-1617

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

AMY BRYANT, M.D.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, *et al.*,  
*Intervenors/Defendants-Appellants,*

and

JOSHUA H. STEIN, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General for the State of North Carolina, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of North Carolina, No. 1:23-cv-00077-CCE-LPA

**OPENING / RESPONSE BRIEF  
FOR AMY BRYANT, M.D.**

Paul Alessio Mezzina  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
pmezzina@kslaw.com

Eva A. Temkin  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5123  
Eva.Temkin@arnoldporter.com

Nicole L. Masiello  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-7876  
nicole.masiello@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Amy Bryant, M.D.*

October 10, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	7
ISSUE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A.    FDA’s Statutory Responsibility for Assuring Access to REMS Drugs .....	8
B.    FDA’s Evolving Regulation of Mifepristone Under the REMS Statute .....	13
C.    North Carolina’s Restrictions on Mifepristone.....	18
D.    The District Court’s Decision .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	26
I.    The district court properly held that most of North Carolina’s restrictions are preempted by federal law.....	26
A.    A state may not impose restrictions on a REMS drug that FDA considered and rejected as unnecessary for safety and unduly burdensome on patient access .....	26
B.    North Carolina’s restrictions have been rejected by FDA and impede FDA’s efforts to make mifepristone more accessible to patients .....	35
C.    Intervenors’ arguments are unpersuasive .....	43
II.   The other challenged restrictions are also preempted .....	59

A.	The in-person examination and in-person consultation requirements are preempted.....	60
B.	The district court’s reasons for upholding these requirements are incorrect .....	65
C.	The requirement to report all adverse events to the state is preempted.....	71
III.	Intervenors’ argument that Dr. Bryant lacks a cause of action is forfeited and meritless .....	72
IV.	The district court did not abuse its discretion by enjoining the state from enforcing the preempted requirements .....	76
	STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	79
	CONCLUSION .....	80
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Air Courier Conf. v. Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991) .....	73
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	54
<i>Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	74
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	27, 46, 49
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	75
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	37, 52
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023) .....	54
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	42, 43, 46
<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	52
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	77
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	74

<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med. (AHM)</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	54
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	52
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	56
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Synod of United Church of Christ v. Resinger</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D.N.C. 2014).....	77
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	27
<i>Guthrie v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 79 F.4th 328 (4th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020).....	72, 73
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 57 F.4th 327 (1st Cir. 2023).....	31
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	48
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	26
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	77
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	27
<i>Merck, Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....	54
<i>Nat’l Home Equity Mortg. Ass’n v. Face</i> , 239 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	52
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012) .....	37
<i>North Carolina v. United States</i> , 7 F.4th 160 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	33
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	76
<i>PCS Phosphate Co. v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) .....	27
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	51
<i>Roe v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	70
<i>Sperry v. Florida ex rel. Fla. Bar</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963) .....	37

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	73
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) .....	49
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	70
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	3, 64
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	54
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	53, 54
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat'l Sec. Agency/Cent. Sec. Serv.</i> , 14 F.4th 276 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	74
<i>Worm v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1301 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zogenix, Inc. v. Patrick</i> , 2014 WL 3339610 (D. Mass. July 8, 2014) .....	32
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1392(a) (1988) .....	51
21 U.S.C. § 331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	74
21 U.S.C. § 337 .....	74
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	8, 10

21 U.S.C. § 355-1.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 356 note.....	32
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	48
21 U.S.C. § 379g note.....	32
21 U.S.C. § 393.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	7
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780.....	47
Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007).....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-44.1.....	19, 38
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83A.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83B.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.88.....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.88A.....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.90.....	61
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.93.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Regulations</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	16, 43
21 C.F.R. § 314.81.....	16
FDA, New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985).....	43



## Other Authorities

<i>Approved Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies (REMS)</i> , FDA.gov (2024), <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/remis/index.cfm">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/remis/index.cfm</a> .....	11
<i>Discussion Drafts Concerning User Fee Act Reauthorization: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Health, H. Comm. on Energy &amp; Com., 110th Cong. 50 (2007)</i> .....	50
FDA, Draft Guidance: REMS Assessment: Planning and Reporting (Jan. 2019), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.fda.gov/media/119790/download">https://www.fda.gov/media/119790/download</a> .....	12
FDA, Fact Sheet: FDA at a Glance (Jan. 2024), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/economics-staff/fda-glance">https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/economics-staff/fda-glance</a> .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 87-2526 (1962) (Conf. Rep.) .....	47
HHS, <i>Telehealth for rural areas</i> , <a href="https://telehealth.hhs.gov/providers/best-practice-guides/telehealth-for-rural-areas">https://telehealth.hhs.gov/providers/ best-practice-guides/telehealth-for-rural-areas</a> .....	41
HHS, <i>Why Use Telehealth?</i> , <a href="https://telehealth.hhs.gov/patients/why-use-telehealth">https://telehealth.hhs.gov/patients/why-use-telehealth</a> .....	41
Horvath, Sarah, et al., <i>Induced Abortion and the Risk of Rh Sensitization</i> , 330 JAMA 1167 (2023), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10524155/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10524155/</a> .....	62
Kessler, David A. & David C. Vladeck, <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA’s Efforts to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 461 (2008) .....	49
Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g, & Med., <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States (2018)</i> .....	1
